
REPORT OF TOWN ACCOUNTANT 

BALANCE SHEET- DECEMBER 31, 1969 

GENERAL ACCOUNTS 


ASSETS 

Cash ................ ..... ..... . ............ _.. . ... 8171.124.06 


Tues Receivablfl ! 
Levy of 1967: 

R eal E5tate...... " .. . .. ..... . . . . . . ..... . 
LeV)' of 1968: 

Real U late . . . .......... . 
Levy of ]969: 


Real Estate , ........ . 

Personal Property ....... , . 


Excises Receivable: 
Levy of 1968: 

Motor Vehicle . 
Levy of 1969: 


Motol VeWcJe . 

Farm Animal. .. 


Account.! Receivable: 
State and County Aid to Highways 

Tax Titles . ........ .... ...... . 
Tax P0Me58iona ..... ... ...... . 

U ndere&ti.o:ta t es: 
County Toes ..... ... .. .. .... . . 
State Park, and Re&ervatloDll .. 

Overlay Deficit: 
1968 .. ................ . .. . 

Deferred. Chuge,: 
Public Assistance . 

UABfUt'1l!.S 

PayroU Deductions . 
Retirement ContributioUII . 
Dog Liceneea, payable to County . 
Sale of Real Estate Revenlle. 

Federal Granu: 
Disability Aui'tance ... . 
Medical Awna nee .. .. ... . 
Old Age Ai6istaoce ... .. . .. . 
Aid to Dependent Chi!dn:o . 
Administrative .... . 

• 378.00 

2,732.87 

51,712.17 
1,912.43 

229.90 

11,630.39 
6.50 

. . . ..... 

936.70 
76.94­

208.44 
829.16 
473.67 

1,046.91 
524.39 

56,735.47 

11.866.79 

25,694.75 
89L8t 
696.62 

1,013.64­

428041 

6400.16 

$269.091.77 

S 8,OSl .i6 
549.71 

1.15 
600.00 

3,082.51 
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Revolving Fund: 
School Lunc.b ........... . 159.34 

Trust Fuud [uCOlDe: 
Library . L61.53 
Cerueteri.e:t . . . . . . . . . . . . ......... . 3.050.84­
Town Common Fund ..... 78.75 

3,291.12 
Appropriltion Balances ..... . 70,399.38 

RMeTved for Appropriation : 
Lilirary. . . . .. . .. .... . ........ .... . 592.50 
Road ~h.cbi.nery ......... . 9,521.27 
Dog Reruoo .. . ....... . 285.96 

LO,399.i3 
Overlay: 

1967 .... . lMS 
1.969 .. ... . 8,186.LO 
Reserve ..... ...... . 3,7LS.84 

L2,518.52 
Re~erve for UnooUected Revenue: 

Motor Vebicle . . . . ..... . . 11,860.29 
Farm Animal ... . 6.50 
Tu Title ................ . 1,283.29 
Higbway ...... . 25,694.75 

38,844.83 
SUJ."pllls Revenue .... ....... . . 12L,193.06 

5269,091.77 

TRUST AND INVESTMENT FUNDS 

[o vt5lD1eot&_Callb and Securities in Custod y of Tremmrer . . . 5135,528.58 

InvestmeDI8- Cash lind Seenrities in Custodr or Library Tnutteo) . . 354.50 

$135,883.08 

Stabilization Fund .............. . .. . .... ..... . . S116,917.87 


Cuoetery Funds: 
Perpetual Care Fund . . ...... . $ 12,744.67 
Bum8tead General Cue Fund ... .. .. ..... . 2,205.23 

14,949.90 
Library Funds: 

Holt Library Fund . . . . .. . ... . . 546.23 
0 1lY Library F und ...... . 578.52 
Herbert Newell Library Fund .... 100.00 

1,224.75 
Town Common Fund . . . . .... . 1,174.69 
Centennial Celebration Fund . 1.615.87 

1135.883.08 

4' 
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DEBT ACCOUNTS 
Net Funded or Fixed Debt: 

Inside Debt Limit .. 1 35,000.00 
Outside Debt Limit . . . . 1,5$0,000.00 

11,585,000.00 

Serial Loan- Inside Debt Limit: 
Elementary School. . . . . . .. . ...... . 35,000.00 

Serial Loan-Outside Debt Limit: 
Elementary School. 70.000.00 

Bond h ..ue- Intermediate School . 1.480.000.00 

$1 ,585,000.00 

ANALYSIS OF SURPLUS REVEl\"UE 
Balance, JlUluary I, 1969 . 
Deduct: 

Transfers voted at Town Meetings: 
Revenue 1969 . 
Highway Funm . 
Cbapter GI6- State C rall t . 
Law & C1airru- Supplement 
Reserve F,wd . . 
Land- New School . 
Town Dump .. . . 
Martin Farms Road . 

Add: 
Appropriation Balances closed. 
Estimated Receipts surplus 
Revenue 1969 excess. 
Reserve Fund closed. 
Tailings closed. 

Balance, December 31, 1969. 

S 180,191.32 

$ 30,000.00 

29,650.00 

2,284.23 

6,800.00 

9,000.00 


22,300.00 

4,000.00 

2,500.00 


106.534.23 

73,657.09 

34,673.01 

9,502.35 


84.60 

3,000.00 


276.01 
47,535.97 

. . . . . . . . . .. $ 121,193.06 

SUMMARY OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 

Beginning Caah Balance, January I, 1969 ... .. .. . . 

TotaJ Receipts for 1969 

Total Disbursements for 1969 . 


Euding Caab BaJaDoo, Deee.mber 31, 1969. 


50 

S 301,137.49 

1,815,821.39 

2,1l6,%8.88 
1,945,834.82 

S 111,124.06 
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STATEMENT OF CASH RECETPTS 


Yeaf Ended December 3 1, 1969 


GElfER.A L RevENuE 

I 
I 

Real Estate taXel! 1967 
1968 . 
1969 . 

PtT80nal property 1968 . 
1%9 . 

Exe:Ue.: 
Motor vehicle 1968 . 

1969 . 
F li nn .nj mal 1969. 

l oterelSt : 
Real OBt.te taxer; . 
Motor vehicle . 
Per&Qual property . 

Uccn,C$ and pcflJli l.5: 
Pistol and lireanru . 
Building permits . 
Mi&Ccllltnoous . 

Gunu-Federal: 
ModicaJ aMistlUlce . 

Stllte Gunu-Schoot 
Chapter 70 sehool aid . 
Building 888iuaoce.... . 
T uitioo :lod u ansporta tion .. . 
State tax bll,ia-CS8·18A'~ . 
Speeial educa tion ... 

State Welfare: 
Genera l relief . .. ...... . ...... . . . 
Medical assisUnoo .. . . _ 
Veterans . 

School!: 
Rent . . . ... ..... . 
Hot lu.nch , ales . 
Hot luDcb-ltate .. ... . 

Agency: 
Federal wi thholding tn . 
M.ss. withholding tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
County retirement COiltM utions ... ... . . 
Blue CfOIiII . .. . .. . .... . .. .. . .. . 
Dog liccn&etl . . . .. ... . . . . 
Insurance: . . . .. . . . . . 

51 

I 3,216.21 
38,191.49 

156,4.14.58 

, 
1.464-.11 

59,595.08 
859.507.47 

17,001.4-5 

86,803.00 


166.75 
103,971.20 

2,074. 19 
235. 72 
72. 19 

2,382.10 

286.00 
1,253.50 
2~15.40 

3.814.90 

657.83 

143.352.95 
44,375.00 
23.659.30 
26,597.41 
4.847.67 

2012,832.33 

114.62 
760.33 

1.886.32 
2,761.27 

499.89 
40,919.2 1 

917.41 
42,336.51 

81,000.01 
13,73 7.53 
4.857.22 
6,254.13 
1,557.00 

486.26 
107,892. 15 
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MilIcell llnwU8: 
Valley Bank Note 186 .. , . . . . . . • . . . . .• . ... 75,000.00 
Tbird National Note 181 . , . 15,000.00 
Thitd NatiOD.al Note 189 , . 100,000.00 
Valley Bank Note 190 . 150,000.00 
Finet, refunds. Irll61 funds, etc. L2,998.76 
Court fine.> .......... . L5S.00 

COlllDlucial Revenue: 
Collector .. 1,001.00 
Clerk . . . ... . . .. . . ...... . 974.10 
Police and aceidtnt reports .. 102.00 
Highway maehilll:ry .. 2,147.20 
Other . . ...... . 707.75 

State Grants-General: 
ValuatioD. Buis Chap. 660 .. 4,500.00 
Tu crediu, 53.46 
Highway& . 27,026.36 

Tnlal Cuh Receipts .... 

STATEMENT OF CASH DISBURSEMENTS 
Year Ended Dceemher 31, 1969 

GRNERAL GOVEHN IotENT 

Selectmen: 
Salary . . ...... . 1,020.00 •Qerica! . 2,447.16 
PO&tage and Supplies ..... 368.79 
Dues and Meelings . 340.)0 
Travel . 21.84 
Miscellaneous ......... . 176.00 

Accounting: 
Sa.lary . . ........ . 1,610.00 
Clerical . . . . . . , .. . . 460.00 
Postage, Supplies. Office E:'I:penset> ..... . 181.52 
DUel; and Tu,'el ................... .. . 5.00 

Treasurer: 
Salary . . . .... .. ..... . 1,880.00 
Postage, Supplies, Office Expense . 151.86 
Dues IIDd Meetings .. 266.62 
Surety Boud . ........... . ... . .... . 150.00 

413.153.76 

4,932.05 

31 ,579.82 

31.815,821.39 

S 4.374.49 

2,256.52 

2,454.48 
Collector: 

Salary .. ...... .. .... .. .. 2,200.00 
Postage. Sll pplies, Office Expense .. . 803.98 
Duet and Meetings ...... . 218.04 
Clerica l. ...... , . 47.25 
Surety Bond ........ . 229.00 

3,498.27 
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ASUSSOl"l: 
Salary ........................ ' .. 1.290.00 
Clerk . . ...... . 1.635.00 
Postage Ind SuppJie-a . . ....... . 178.95 
A6SOCiation DUell and Meeting!! .. 506.58 
PbOt06l1t. Deeds ... . .... ... , .. 134.85 

3,795.38 
Town Cled,,: 

Salary . . . ........ ' ........ . 1,610.00 
P Oitage and Supplies ......... . 137.<&.2 
Dues aud Meeting, . 153.48 
"Bond ........... . 10.00 

1,910.90 
La .., and Claims : 

ToWII Connsel . 600.00 
Law Book•.... .. , ... 77.50 
Legal Coeu. .. . 961.88 
Reco,dings . ... . 171.30 
MiscelllUleou8 .. , .. , 55.00 

1,865.68 
Law and Cla.im&-Supplemeutal . 6,800.00 

Elections and Reginration8: 
Election Officei'll, 222.01 
Clerical . .. .. .... . 94.50 
P08tage aod Supplies ... . 317.73 
Clerk . .. . ....... .. ... . 100.00 
Street List . POII ting . 602.55 

1,336.79 
Finaocia.l: 

Certified NOIN ..•..... . 21.00 

Towo Mouae Repaire ....... _ 200.00 


Town Bouse Maintenance: 
CU8todiao .. 3,362. 13 
Electricity. . ..... .. .. _ 1,031.80 
Telepbone . . . . . .... . . 718.32 
MaintenlUlce Ind Repairs . 993.11 
Supplies ..... . . ... ... . 400.57 
Fuel ... 2.303.73 

8,809.66 
Town Bouse Remodeling ..... ..... . 34,997.12 

T own ffOU5C Remodeling Committee . 37.00 

Old TOWll Ball : 
Electricity . .. . . ....... . . l7.75 
Window, .... . .... . 28.68 
101i&cdlane:oU8. . . ...... . 46.00 

92,43 

I 
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Planning Board: 
aerieal . 
Printing, PO!Iuge and Supplies ....... . .. . 
Dues and Meuingt .. 
Legal ..... ' .. .. . ... . . 
Serviectl, Pro£t:Saionol . 

AdvLe:ory Board: 
CLeriea) .... 
Dues and M~tingl. 
PO!Itage I.lld Supplies . 

Appuls Board: 
Clttical. . .. . . . 
Postage and Suppliee . 
ugal Notice•. 

Office Equipment: 
Equiproe"Ot 
Maintenunce . 

Pioneer Valley f lanuing Committee: 
Mc.mbcrSbip ..... . ......... .. . . . . . 

'fotal Geueral Governmwi . 

Traffic DircctOl'-Cr06Sin,g Guard . 

Police: 
Police W ase. . . 
Clerical . . . ....... . 
Police Equipweol . 
Comml.lrllcntioU& 
Training ........ . 
MaioteDance of Cruiser ......... . 
Uniforms and Supplies ...... • . 
Dues lind Meerings. . . . . . . . . .. .. 
Lock: Up ..ud MCIIIs . . . . . . . . . ... .. . 
New CtuilU ......... ......... . . 
Offiee Suppli~ . . . . ......... . 

Fire Department: 
Gu, Oil, Repairs. 
TclcpJ1one, Electricity ... 
Mainteolillce nod Supplies .... 
Heating . 
Sunday Wlltc.h . 
DuCl IUld Suhseript.ions 

Fire Truck . . . .. . ... ....... .. ... . 


54 

243.84 

"l0.03 


30.00 
14.40 
25.00 

743.27 

228.18 
81.85 
13.04 

323.07 

139.46 
95.72 
51.60 

286. 78 

1,"755.10 
266.00 

2,O21.lO 

187.60 

S 76,011.54 

S 897.50 

, 27.819.15 
1,740.85 

448.48 

1,359.49 


529.58 
873.36 
440.31 
129.60 
2S4.l3 


2,452.45 

109.90 

36, 157.36 

813.35 
9 1 \.82 

1,.')21.37 
257.54 
293.70 

5l.00 


3,848.78 
11 ,260.00 
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Fort31 Fire Warden : 

S.Ill.ry .. . . ..... . 


Forest Fire Fi~ting! 


Wages 

Equipment. .. 


Tn:" Wardeo: 

T ree Removu ........ • . 

Wages ......... . 


Dutcb Elm : 

Tree Removal . 

Wages. 


Dog Officer ... ......... . 


Insect Pest Control: 

·Bifed Equipment . . 

Wages . . .. 


Planting Treee .... 

Building Department: 
Inspect ors . 
P 05ta!e and Supplies .... . . 

Total Public Safety 

H eALTH AN D SANITATION 

Board or 8eaJtb AgeDt 

Healtb Department Expewet . 

Animal Inspector . 

Meat IWlpeetor . ........ . 


M05QWtO Control: 

Wages ... . 

Material ... . 


Town Dump: 
Wagt3 .. . .. . . ... . . . .... . 
Material. ..... . . 
Hired Equipment 
Exterminating . 
Miscell ll lleOtlll . 

Total Health and Sanitation . 

100.00 

1,497.60 
198.00 

1,695.60 

J ,765.00 
182.90 

1,947.90 

7iS.OO 
125.00 

900.00 
1,409.42 

225.00 
168."75 

393.75 
125. 00 

876.36 
119.95 

996.31 

$ 59,131.62 

.. . S 500.00 

60.46 
I 560.46 

75.00 

60.00 

18l.as 
1,317.47 

1,499.32 

1,817.00 
3,016.59 
1,539.20 

100.00 
983.60 

1,456.59 

• 9,651.37 
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HICHWAYS 

Highway SuperiDtendeul: 
Salary . . ..... .. . . ....... .. . . $ 6.805.00 

BigbwaYI, General: 
Wages ... ...... . . ... . . 
Material . .. . 
Tools aod Supplitil . . .. . . 
101isecl1.neoul ...... .... . . .. .. . .. .. . 

S 4,589.00 
2.897.63 

558.73 
397.28 

8,442.64 

Highway Velricle, New Truck Chusu . 8,811 .32 

SlIOW ood l ee: 
Wage. ... . . . ... . .. . .. . ...... . ..... ... . .. . 
5.h . ...... . ...... . . .. . . 
Sand ..... . . .. . 
Hired Equi'pwent . .. 
Materiliis and Suppliee ..... ..... . . 

7,622.15 
7.968.35 
1,488.70 
1,436.50 

384.49 
18,900.79 

Public Grounds: 
Wages . . .. . .. .... . . .. .... .. . . .... ...... . . 
Matedalo! and Supplies. 
Equipment and Maintenance . . . .. . 

3.278.90 
973.66 
311.79 

4,570.35 

Street Lighriof . ...... ..... . .. . . .. . 3,877.12 

Town Garage: 
Electticity .... . . .. .. . ... . . . .. . . 
Tt1epbone .. .. .. . . . . ... ....... . . .. 
Beating . .... . ...... .. . . . 
Maintenance and Suppliee . 

201.09 
183.06 
377.86 
350.57 

1,112.58 

Road Machinery: 
Gu. Oil, Grease .. 
Parts and Repnln ... . 
Waget . . . .. . . . .. . . ..... . . .. .. . 
Equipment and Maintenance ... . .... . . .. . 
Tires . . . . . . . . .. ..... . . .. . 

611.47 
4,466.45 

377.20 
1,078.57 

837.15 
7,376.84 

GalKlline . .. . .... .. . . .. • . 3,247.01 

Chaptet 81; 
Wages . 
Town Equipment . 
Hired Equipment .. 
Material . 

4,268.50 
1,769.20 
3.054.00 
5,207.61 

14,299.31 

Chapter 90 l\hiotellance: 
Material . . . .. . . ... ... . .. ... ' . ... . ... . 9,000.02 

56 



Chapter 90 COWltrucoon: 

Wagf)$ .....................•.. . ... 1,002.90 

Towli Equipment. . . ........ . .. ... _ 37KOO 

Hired Equipment. ........... . 1,233.60 

Material ......... . 7.858.91 


10,413.47 
Chapter 90 Town F unds: 

Hired Equiprnellt . 2,000.00 

Total B.ip....ys ........ ...... . $ 98,916.o1S 


WELF,-\RE ..t.N1l VETE"!lA.I'fS' EENE FtTS 

Vetera05' Bcndiu...... .. .. . . . ........ . . I 3,9J5.46 


Vetet"8nS' Sef'r"i~ Departmeuf .... . .. . . 1,027.90 
I 4,943.36 

Federal GrlUlla: 

Medical A~u,tance . 361.31 

Aid to Dependent Children . 25.00 


386.31 

Total Welfaro ... S 5,329.67 

Sc800LS 

Administration : 

W.ges ...... . 18,117.10
•
Otbec . . . 

• 

1.322.05 
$ 19,439.15 

Instruction: 

Wages .. . ..... .. .......... .. . . 397.564.07 

Other . .......... . .. . 14,.588.58 


412 ,152.65 ­
Other School Servicea: 


Wages . . .. ...... . . 16.091.52 

Other ......... ...... . . . 30,771.25 


46,868.77 
Operation and Maintcna.llce of Plant: 


Wages . ............. . 30,257.47 

Other .... ........ . 25.999.09 


56,256.56 

Community Servicee . 1,213.09 

Progr:nlla. Otbet" Diurictll . 6,244. 72 

Land for New School . 26,978.00 

Scbool Depamnent Legal Counad .. 1,000.00 

New lotermt\djate School: 
Furnilhings and Educational Material . 7,932.34 
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6.96 

Hampden-Wilbraham Regional School ....... . 268,537.00 


Scbool1uunnce Escrow AccoUIlt. 1,439.93 

Elem!!IItary School Building Committee 

Elementary Scbool PrdimiJury Duwings Acct .. 1 ,89~.98 

Bot Lum:.b : 

Wages ........ . 16,490.35 

Food and SuppliCII. 26,889.12 


43,379.47 

Total School,. S 893.343.62 

LmRAHY A 111 I) RSCft£ ....T(ON 

Llbrary: ,WRgee. 4,799.48 

Boob Rod Periodical!; 4,637.09 

Furnishings .. . U ,694.35 


• 21,130.92 
Recreation: 


Wagee .. . . .......... . 6,432.50 

Electricity and Tdepbone. 446.70 

Supplies and Materialtl ... 667.51 

Program Supplies . . . . . . . ... _..... _ . _ 609.51 

Capita] Improvemenu . 3,340.76 

Insurance ................ .... .. •.....• .. 100.00 

AuoelatiOD Dutil ............. . . 50.00 

Backstop ........... ___ .. _.. 1,294.40 


12,941.44 
Total Library aDd Recreation . S 34,072.36 

UNcu.ssmED 

Memorial Day: ,Flag' and Decoratioos . 100.00 

VFW Baud . . . . .. . . . .......... . 100.00 
 , 200.00 

Iosurance: 

Workman's Compensation . . 3,OM.56 

Vehicles ........ . . 2,584.95 

Building! and Contenu. 5,264.00 

Police ...... . ... . -451.22 


11,364.73 
Employee's [wlUrance .. . 6,623.11 

Town Reporta: 

Mailing ................... . .... . . .. . .. . . _ 189.98 

Printing .... . ... .......... • .............. 2,947.60 


3,131.58 
Cemetery: 

Materials and Wages ..... 270.35 
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150.00 

Town Plan: 
Professional Servicetl . 4.,400.00 

Consen 'atioo COlll'Olil tee: 

D"M 15.00 

Other ... 135.00 


Refunds: 
Tues . 1,541.36 
EJL:cise5 ... 3,148.83 

4,693.19 

Total UnclaMilled . ! 30,838.96 

MA'rmUNG DEBT A.ND I NTE REST 

E lementary School Debt . • 15,000.00 

"EJementary $chooJ Note Interest 3,840.00 

lntermedillte Scbool Debt . 90,000.00 

Interest on School Debt ....... ... . 6.'i,94().00 

School Note .. ......... .. . ... .... . 5,000.00 

Temporary Loao - Anticipatioo of Revenue 400,000.00 

Interest 0 11 Loaa! ........ . 8,083.26 


Total Maturing Debt aud Interest . $ 587.863.26 

STATE AN D COUNTY ClIA.JtCES 

State P arka ...... ..... . . S 3,879.13 

Stale Audit ...... ... ... . 2,853.61 

Stale A&&e$8menl . .... 128.44 

State Motor Vehicle Exci&e BillioC . 464.25 

COWlty Tax ... . . ... . 16,201.07 

County Retirement System A&&eS&mcnt. 6,732.00 


Tota l State and County Charge5. S 30,258.50 

ACENCY AND TnuST 

Agency: 

Federal Withbolding T ues . . ..... .. . . .. _ S 78,723.46 

Sta te Withbolding Taxes ....... . 13,308.80 

Retirement Contrwutiooa . . ... . . ... . 4.779.72 

Blue CrOEl8 . . ...... . 6.254.13 

Dog Licenses ......... . ....... . 1,207.75 

Employu Insurance Deductions .. 486.26 


104.760.12 
Trust: 

Centennial Celebration . 500.00 

Total Agency and Tl1./.at ....... . S 105,260.12 
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MlSCELL"'NEOUS 

By-Law Revi! ion Commitlee _. 46.62• 
Special Appropriations 1968 Uupaid Bills . 

Academy HaU Rt6tora1ioD . 

Main Street lind Rennen Property. 

H0.ge Property . 

Nocthview Terrace . 

Towu R eva.luation . . 

Sale of Real Estate Revenue Account. 

Total MisceUaDcous . . 

TOTAL C UJI OI/l B UftSEMEN"IS. 

HOW YOUR TAX DOLLAR WAS SPENT IN 

., 
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2.181.27 

67.50 

3,D4LOO 

4,000.00 

1,000.00 

3,56(1.96 

600.00 

S 14.497,35 

S1,945,834.82 

1969 
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SUMMARY OF APP ROPRIATION ACCOUNTS FOR 1969 

Obtained Unexpended 
from Other T""" AppropriatwM earrit!d 

AppropriolWn$ Sca~. Amilable &pellded C/o... F~n1 

Modera tor-Sllll~ ry . ...... .. . , 30.00 , $ 30.00 , , 30.00 , 
Moderatoc-Expell!le& . . 15.00 15.00 15.00 
Selocllnen- Salariee .. . . . . . ........ ' . . 1,020.00 1,020.00 1.020.00 
Sdectmen-ExJlC.llle8 . .. .. . .... 3,430.00 3,430.00 3,354.19 75.51 
Accoun tant- Salary . .. .... ..... 1,610.00 1,610.00 1.610.00 
A.cco unting Expeoses . .. ........ 65<1.00 650.00 646.52 3.48 
T rcuurcr- Sa laty . . .. . . 1.880.00 1,880.00 l ,880.00 
T reasu,«­ ExpeDllC6 . .. . . . ....... 575.00 575. 00 574.48 .52 

~ 
Coll « .tor- Sal ary ...- Coll ector- Expellses . 

2,200.00 
l ,300.00 

2,200.00 
1,300.00 

2,200.00 
1.298.27 1.73 

Clerk.-Salary 1,610.00 1,610.00 1,610.00 
Clerk - Expenus .. . 300.00 T .90 300.90 300.90 
A5Sl:lIl1Ors­ Salo.ry . . .......... 1,290.00 1,29{}.00 1,290.00 
ASSC$!Iors-Expense5 . ..... ..... 2,535.00 2,535.00 2.505.38 29.62 
Law aod Claims . . 1,950.00 1,950.00 1.865.68 84-.32 
Electio08 and Hegistrations . 1,2'0.00 T 100.00 ] ,340.00 1,336.79 3.21 
AdvillOfY Board . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. 350.00 350.00 323.07 26.93 
P larmi ng Board . . .. . ............. 1,015.00 1,015.00 743.27 271. 73 
Board or Appeal, . . .. 130.00 T 175.00 305.00 286.78 18.22 
Certifying Notes . .. .. . .. _. . .... . . .. . . .... 50.00 50.00 21.00 29.00 
T own Hou6e Mai ntenance . . .. ... .. . 8,810.00 8,810.00 8.809.66 .3' 
Town H OU8C Repairt\. • •• • •• t • • •• F 319.32 319.32 200.00 119.32 
To..·o House Rem<ldeling . ........ { F ,14.914.20 34,997.20 34,997. 12 .08 

T 83.00 

-




Obtained Unexpended 
from Other T..u AppropriaJioR$ Carried 

Appropriations SaUTCel Amjfubk Equmded Qosed Forward 

Town Hall Maiotenance. .... ... . " 100.00 100.00 92.43 7.57 
Offke Equipment . .. , . . ... .. ... . 1,770.00 1,770.00 1,755. 10 14.90 
Office Equipment MaiuteDllncf.l, 266.00 266.00 266.00 
Police SaLaries_ 29,560.00 29,560.00 29,560.00 
Police Expensea . .. .... ..... 5,685.00 T 381.00 6,066.00 5,762.42 303 .58 
Police Cruiser Maintenance ...... . ... , 1,000.00 1.000.00 834.94- 165.06 
Fire Department. 3,832.00 T 16.78 3,848.78 3,848. 78 
Fire Truck, F 11,260.20 11,260.20 11 ,260.00 .20 
Civil DefelUle . . ... ..... .. .... " - 150.00 150.00 150.00 
Building Department . 2,000.00 2,000.00 996.31 1,003.69 
Tusect Pelt Control. 400.00 400.00 393.75 6.25 

~ 
~ 	 Tree WarUen . 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,947.90 52.10 

Planting Trees . ] 25.00 125.00 125.00 
F oren Warden 100.00 100.00 100.00 
ForeS! Fire Wages . 800.00 T 700.00 1,500.00 1,497.60 2.40 
Dutch Elm Disease. ... .. . ... 900.00 900.00 900.00 
Forest Fire Equipment. 200.00 200.00 198.00 2.00 
D og Offieer .. , .. ,' ... 599.40 T 820.00 1,419.40 1,409.42 9.98 
School Crossing Guard ... 930.00 930.00 U97.50 32.50 
H ealth. 100.00 100.00 60.46 39.54 
Boord of Health Agent _ 500.00 500.00 500.00 
Animal Inspection , ... . .... .. 75.00 75.00 75.00 
Meat 111spection . 60.00 60.00 60.00 
Town Dump .. _ 5,200.00 T 4-,000.00 9,200.00 7,456.59 1,743.41 
Mosquito Control. 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,499.32 .68 
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Righw,,"y Supocintendent Sflillty , . ..... . .. 6.805.00 6.,805.00 6,805.00 
llighwayt .. ........... 8.500.00 3,500.00 8,442.64 57.36 
Highway DepartwUlI-Cleo: k ......... 450.00 450.00 450.00 
P ublic Crounds .. ......... 4,500.00 n 70.35 4,570.35 4,570.35 
Soow and Ice .. . ......... . .. 19.000.00 19,000.00 18.900.79 99.21 
Street Lighting ... .... . .. . .. . . 5,220.00 5,220.00 3,877.12 1,342.88 
Road M IIchineo:y . . . ... .. ... 6.,000.00 T 1,400.00 7,400.00 7,376.84 23.16 
To"'n Carage .... . .. . .. . ..... 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,112.58 131.<1·2 
New Truck Chll88l& . T 9,000.00 9,000.00 8,871 .32 128.68 
Chapter 81 2.200.00 S 12,100.00 14.300.00 14.299.31 .69 
Nonhview Terrace 1,000.00 ] ,000.00 1,000.00 

!ll 

Marti n Fanns Road . 
Chaptcr 90 M gintenaoce. 

Chapter 90 Conslruction . 

........ 3,000.00 

3,850 .00 

T 2.500.00 r6,000.00 
T .02 
F 29.95 

2.500.00 
9,000.02 

17,429.95 

9,000.02 

12,4-73.47 

2,500.00 

4,956.48 
lS 1,355.00 

Cllaplcr 616-~tain Street S 2,284.23 2,284.23 2,284.23 
M~ill Street li nd Bennett Property. 3,041.00 3,041.00 3,041.00 
Gasol in e 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,247.01 752.99 
D isAb ili ty A88 i ~tance-Federll l ... , F 208.44 208.44 208.44 
Medica l MsiSl llncc-F'roeral 

Medical A&&i stance- Fedcral Administ ra tiuu. 
{~ 
'f 

482.64 
657.83 
303.23 

] ,140.47 

303.23 

311.31 

50.00 

829.16 

253.23 
Old Age AS5i~ utnce-Federal .. F 473.67 473.67 473.67 
Old Age AS8ist~ nce-Fcderal Administration. . F 79.69 79.69 79.69 
t\iJ to Dependent Childrco-Federal. . F 1,046.91 1,046.91 1,046.91 
Aid to D cpendent Children - Federal 

A(lmioiil tcati ()lI . . .... ..... F 216.47 216.47 25.00 191.47 

-




Obtained Unexpended 
from Other Towl Appropriations Carried 

Approprifltinns Sources Available Expended Closed Forward 

Veterans' Benefits . 2,500.00 T 1,500.00 4,000.00 3,915.46 84.54 
Veteraus' Service Ceuter. 1,027.90 1,027.90 1,027.90 

Schools: 
Administration . 22.545.00 22,545.1)() 19,439.15 3.l05.85 
Instruction. ,U8,363.00 R 2.40 418,365.40 412,152.65 6,212.75 
Other School Services ... . 47,231.00 47,231.00 46.868.77 362.23 
Operation and Maintenance of P lant .. 58.100.00 58,100.00 56,256.56 1.843.44 
Commnnity Services. 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,213.09 86.91 
Programs, Other Diau:icte . ........ 7,300.00 7,300.00 6,244.72 1.055.28 
Regional School. ......... 268,537.00 268,537.00 268,537.00 
Hot Lunch .. ...... {F 5,144.24 43,538.81 43,379.47 159.34­

'" B38,394.57 
School Building Commiuce F 42.20 42.20 ·~2.20 
Elementary Sehool Building Committee... F 144.70 144.70 6.96 137.74 
School Snrvey Committee . ......... F 100.00 100.00 100.00 
School Departmeot Legal Counsel .. T 2,000.00 2.000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 
Preliminary Drawing Elementary Scbool .. F ] 5,000.00 15,000.00 1,894.98 13,105.02 
Land- New School. { F 14,736.39 37,036.39 26,978.00 10,058.39 

T 22,300.00 
New Intermediate School . F 33,595.62 33,595.62 7.932.34 25,663.28 

Scbool Jnsurall:£e-Escrow Account . 
Library .... .. ... 8,000.00 

J 2,540.4-0is 580.00o 929.00 

2.540.40 
13.030.72 

1,4.39.93 
12,895.92 134.8U 

1.100.47 

C 3,521.72 
Lihrary Fnrni6biD~ . F 7,735.00 7,735.00 7,735.00 
Library VFW Gift. . F 500.00 500.00 500.00 



Rccreat.ioo-Sllillridl . . . . ...... . . .... , . . 6.500.00 6,500.00 6,4.12.50 67.50 
.Rc:creatioo-Exp~ . . .. .. .... . ... . " ... 2,000.00 T 525.40 2,525.40 2.399. 18 126.22 
UecTC8 lion- lmpf(welDt;ors .... ... . 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,315.36 1...6< 
Reueatiou Field Backs top . . . . .. . . . 1.350.00 1,350.00 1.294.40 5S.60 
HMie Property .... ... . . . . .. . . .... . . . .. . . 4.000.00 4.000.00 4,000.00 
Memorial Day . . . .. ... . ..... . 300.00 300.00 200.00 100.00 
Dampden Centennial . . ', .. ........ . 
T own Hoose Remodeling Committee . . . . 

500.00 ,. 37.20 
500.00 

37.20 
500.00 
37.00 .20 

Academy UaU Ret;toration . . . . .. . . . .. . 2,000.00 2,000.00 67.50 1,932.50 
Hampd en Devdopment Commiasion . . F 145.46 H5.46 145.46 
Pionf:er Valley Commission . . . ... .... 137.60 187.60 187.60 
Conserva ti on Commission. 150.00 150.00 150.00 
RcvlIIlIatiOil-Towo Real Estate .. . ....•.. . 20,000.00 20,000.00 3,560.96 16,439.04 

8l Halllpilen Towo Piau . 1,000.00 F 864.99 7,864.99 4,400.00 3,464.99 
By·Law Committee. F 50.00 50.00 46.62 3.36 
Cemeteries . .. 250.00 T 20.35 210.35 270.35 
Town. Repor16 . .... .. . .. .. 3,200.00 3,200.00 3,137.58 62.42 
Town Dump Laud . . ..... .. . F 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 
Bcooett Property . ....... " " F 100.00 100.00 100.00 
Law and Claims Supplpment 6,800.00 6,800.00 6,800.00 
IllBurllnce .. . . . . ....... .. .. . 18.,005.00 18,005.00 17.987.84 17.16 
Couoty R etirenu:nt System . . . . . . . .. . . 6,732.00 6,732.00 6,732.00 
Ileeervc FUlld .. . ... ...... T 15,000.00 15,000.00 11,716.60 3,283.40 
Maturing Debl l !. .. ...... . 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 
Jnltte8t Oil Debt ' 1 . .... .. .... 3,840.00 3,840.00 3,840.00 

Maturing Debt ' 2 . 90.000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 

lolcre&t on Debt {f2 . .. ...... 65.940.00 65,940.00 65,9:&0.00 

-




Obtained Unexpended 
from Olher Totul ApprQpriarion$ Carried 

App10pri<llirm:J Sources AJ,ui(able Expended elimd Poru.,urd 

School Loan Note 15 .... . . 
In terest on. School Loao . 
Interest on Loans. 

Total Appropriations .. 

Obtained Other Sotu"ccs , 

Total Available. 

Expended . 

Uoexpe.oded CIMe<I .. 

Carried Forward. 


5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 
140.00 140.00 70.00 70.00 

4,000.00 4,01 5.42 8,015.42 ~O13.26 2.16 

$1.259,456.90 
$273,698.89 

$1,533.155.79 
$1,421,790.34 

$37,724.16 
$73,64.1.29 

g: 	 AllaLysill of items obtailled rrom other sources: 
F - Balances carried fOl"ward. 
T - Traosfers . 
S- Stale and county grants . 
D-Dog license rcbate. 
G-Fedeul grant 
R-Rebate ... 
C- Ca(ew library fund . . . .. ......... . . .. . ... . . 
H-Hot lunch sales and Govetruuent aid. 
1- Insnrance pwceeds .. . . 

$123,530.52 
Mo,537.87 
34,514.23 

929.00 
657.B3 

72.75 
3,521.72 

38,394.57 
2,540.40 

$273,698.89 

Respectfully submitted. 

THEODORE B"LL"'JlO. 
1'oum AccounUmt 
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REPORT OF 

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE 


The ElemCS1tary School BuH"'in; Committee. prior to the delay iOlpn~d on 
I5cbool building by the School Building As6isUDce Rureau had progressed to II 

point wbere preliminary educatioDsl specifications bad been drawn up. on a("Chit tct 
retained and the l ite allner work I..vmple ted. 

During 1969, the iNue of whether or not Hampden would be allowed to OOl\8lruct 
an additional facility \~ithout ex panded regionoliza tion wal rf;liolved and per­
missioa to proceed was granted. In tbe iDtttim the gro,....b pattern of the town, 
upoo ,~hich tbe DC'" &cbool was p~mi8Cd, blUl <'Slowed apprw 3hly. 

6ttlluse of this the E lcIlu::ntary School Buildiug Committee in oonjunetiorl 
with the BlUllpde.o School Committee bas agreed to hold in abeyance plllll (or 
the DeW ~bool until such time as 10 " "0 growth warTautl; iL En{oUment projections 
indica te th at this action can be d llfcrTed (or possibly as IoU! aa two yearfl. 

FINANCtAL STATEM ENT 
Beginning ExfHrulilUTI:3 ClosinS 
BWa~ to ]2/31/ 69 n,,,,",,, 

Committee Expen&ee .... .... ..... . I 44.70 , 6.96 S 31.74 
Feasibilhy Stud~ ... . 100.00 .00 100.00 
Preli.mi.nary Drllwings .. 15,000.00 l,894.98 13,105.02 

Respectfully submitted. 

YO I:tKE PlfILLlP!, Chairman 
MRS. ANDRlU CIllNDAL 
D ONALO S.uTORD 

JOHN G'" ~OLl;: 
C HARLES MSLV1.LLE. J R. 
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REPORT OF 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE 


• 

Pre5eDtly the Intermediate School Building Committee is in the prOCe$S of 
fonn.lly phasing out the building pr()ject. It is ex:pected that this procesJ; will be 
wmpleted early in 1970. . 

The Committee agai.u wishes to thank all who have assisted in tbe cowpletion 
of this project aad to thank the poople of Ham pden whose support and under­
stllnding llIade tbis fin e 8Chool possible. 

FfNANCfAL STATEMENT 
Beginning BolonOll 

Balance £X~nditlt~ 12/ 31/69 
Committee Expenses . . S 42.20 , .00 S 42.20 
Construction Fund . _ 34,194.]8 7,932.34 26,261.84 

Re@'peetfully suhmitted. 

C... RL F. LIBBY, Chairman 
EDWIN LoM.8ARD 

FRS!) M-ABtll. 

YOME PSILUl'S 
FRRo W AR.lUN 

REPORT OF SCHOOL COMMITTEE 

AND SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 


The Hampden School Committee is pleased to report that the year 1969 brought 
to fruition a significant change in the fot'lllat of education in Hampden. After two 
years of study and of e.)[palldjng pilot programe, the Green Meadow School opened 
in September ....ith a program of ungraded education in operation in the areas of 
reading and mathematics throughout the school. The successful implementation 
of this ty~ of educational program is a tribute to the profeseionaJ skill and com­
petence of the Green Meadow staff. The COl.llUlittee wishes to compliment and 10 
thank all of the personnel that participated in this project froUl its iuception 
through to it~ implementation. It i~ the considered opinion of the school committee 
that the successfuJ beginning of this ungraded program "ill provide the impetus 
necessary to maintain acellence in the Hampden Public Schools. 

Related to this thought and as n consequence to the adoption of an ungraded 
program at Green Meadow School, the Staff of the Thornton Bur-geM School bas 
for the past year been considering ways through which the educationaladv8Iltagee 
of ungraded education should he e:ttended to sluc'lenta entering the intcnuediate 
school. By September, Mrs. Steete 8.Jld her stfl1f plan to haYe pJot projects in 
operation at the Thorn.ton Burgess School. 

AI; part of their oontinuing commitment 10 provide e.xcellence in education for 
all of the children of Hampden, the Committee is presently formulating plans 
relative to the initiation of a public school kindergarten progt'am. Meetings have 
been held with represeotatives of the Hampden Kiodugarten A1!:mciation and a 
study committee that will i!l\'estigate lUUIlS of implementation iij in the process 
of being formed. Wbeo tbe details of lhis program bave been fully develnped, it is 
the intent of the Committee to prescot them [or community consideration. The 
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Committee trusts that with community consent it "iU be able to offer the advall. 
tages of this m()6t important ye~ of schooli ng to every cblld in town. 

The Thornton Burgess Library was the focal point of the educational program 
a t the intermediate school. D uring the achool yetlt au average of 187 pupils p Ct 

day m;ed this facility. A total of 11,531 books were placed in circulation, a total 
of 4,378 studenh u!ed the library, on pass, during the regular school day, and a 
total of 1,124 students used the library, on pall8, afte.r the clo~e of school. 

During the year the H ampden Teachers' Association requested that their 
associa tion he recognized a8 sole hargaining agent fOf tbe professional employeea 
eQlployro h y the Town. The School Committee granted this Cormal recognition 
and presently the School Committee and the T eachers' A$$OCiation are i ll the 
process of negotiatiog a formal contract relative to teacb&' wages, hoU£'!> and con· 
ditions of employment. The School Committee has rctained the firm of Marshall 
and M arshall for legal counsel in matter~ relative to professionainegotiations. 

The Hampden Custodians' A.s~iation, certified by the MassachU$etts Labor 
RelatioJ?8 Con:u:u.ission lIS sole bargaining ageut for the Hampdcn Custodians, 
requested that a new contract be negotiated. The Cowmittee is pleased to acknowl . 
edge that this has been completed and a new contract \\;U beoome effeetin January 
5, 1970. 

During the year the School Com.mhtee eJlt ended to the people of H ampdeo an 
opeD inv:itatioo to visit the H ampden Public Schools nud to su first hand tbe 
educational proce8l! in operation. T be ColWDiucc again wisbes to e;s:t end t.b.is 
invitation and hopes that all who possibly can., wi!1 avail tbel.U5elves of this oppor· 
tunity. Tbe Committee sincerely reds that excellence in education is dependent 
upon active collllllunity iatercst and understaodiD!' Please feel free to visit your 
schools often. 

The Hampden School Committee ",;shes to express its apprecia tion and thanks 
to all school personnel, tOWl! officials, parents and citizens of Hampden fOr their 
!Upport and understanding over the past year. 

COflPAlUSON OF PUPIL E NROLLM ENT 

y~ G","" 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 SC' T owl 

1968 . J2l 146 126 n, 101 115 n, B2 9 928 

1969 . n4 126 144 117 119 99 n8 112 7 956 

• SC indicates Special Class. 

PROJECTION OF FuTURE Sc.uOOL ENROLLMENTS BASED ON PRE,SCHooL 

CENSUS OCTOOHR l, 1969, PLUS AN E XPERlENCE FACTOI'( or 10 PUPILS 


ADDED EACH YE.ut UNTIL ENTERING GRADE ONE 


y= Grndru 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 SC' Total 

1970 . 136 114· 126 14' 117 119 99 118 9 982 

1971. ........ 133 136 114 126 144 117 119 99 9 997 

1972 143 133 136 114 126 144 111 119 9 1,041 

1973 . 142 143 133 136 114 12' 144 117 9 1,064 

1914 . 14.2 142 143 133 136 11' 126 144 9 1.089 
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PROJECTION OF HAMPDEN STUDENTS ATTENDING MINNECHAUG HIGH SCHOOL 

BASED ON OCTOBER 1, 1969 Er;ROLLltlENT 

y= Grades 9 10 


1970 112 82 


1971 118 112 


1972 99 118 


1973. 119 99 


1974. 117 119 


11 12 Towl 


90 75 359 


82 90 402 


112 82 411 


118 112 44. 

99 118 453 


Respectfully submitted, 

HAMPDEN SCHOOL COi}HIITTEE 

YORKE PHILLIPS, Chairman 
JAMES KIRX 

ROBERT SULLIVAN 

WILLIAM CUNNINGHAJ[ 

NOLA LeONE 

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 

DR. MAURICE HEFFERNAN 

SCHOOL COMMITTEE_Robert Sullivan, William H. Cunningham, Dr. Maurice 
Heffernan, Superintendent, Nola O. Leone, Gerald Hinch, Regional School 
Committee, Yorke P. Phillips, Chairman, 
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1969-1970 SCHOOL CALENDAR 


5 M T W T F 5 S M T w T F S 

SEPTEMBER - 20 days FEBRUARY_ IS dooy. , , ,3 5 I 2 3 4 5 6, , , ,a 10 Jl 12 L3 10 11 13 
15 J6 17 la 19 ,. 15 17 IS " "ZI" 22 23 24 26 23" 25 " 27" " 29 30 " " " " " " " 

OCTOBER- 2l da,.. MARCR - 21 da,.. 

I 2 3 I 2 , 4 , 6 ,, 6 7 a , 10 11 

, 
• , I. 11 12 13 H 

12 l4 15 17 IS 16 17 la 19 21 ZII'" 21 23 " 23 25" 20 22 22 24 27 
27 28 29 •• 3J" " 30 3l " " " " 
NOvE~lBEn- 16 dayt APRJL- 17 days 

, , , ,I I 2 , ,,4 5 7 6 7 8 , I. II, I. II 12 ,.13 14 12 J3 I. I' J6 17 18 
18 17 18 19 21 " 2I 22 

27 " " 27" 28 3." " " 25 29,0" " " " " " 
DECEMBER_ 17 d.YI MAY- 20 daYI 

I 2 3 , , ,• 
8 , 10 , , ,11 I' 13 4 6 7 8 

/ ' 
15 16 17 18 19 2IJ 10 II I' 13 I. 15 

2I" 22 Z1 17 la 19 ,. 21 22 " " " 3I " " 2' 27 2. 29 " " " " "31 " " 
JANUARY -20 day. JUNE- IS days , , , , ,•• , • 7 , I 

9 , a , 2 
10 Jl 12 

II 12 l3 14 15 16 "17 15 16 17 18 I' " 
IS 19 20 21 22 2I" 22 24 " 

26 27 28 29 "30 "!l " " 
Total -ISS tcbool daY9 

/ / irwIicala 110 «hool. 
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PERSONNEL-HAMPDEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 


Name 

Administration: 

MAURICE HEFFERNAN 

B.A., M.A. American International College 
Ph.D. University of Connecticut 

HELEN ENSLIN 

Hyannis State College 

El[ILIE STEERE 

B.S. Westfield State College 
M. Ed. Westfield State College 

HELEN GREEN 

MARLENE LEWIS 

ANITA. D'AMOURS 

MARGARET PAULY 

Special Serokes: 

MERILIS Scott 
B.S. Fitchburg State College 
M.S. Springfield College 

BEATRICE COULOMB 

A.B. University of Pennaylvania 

MARY BrlTNER 

B.S. University of Dayton 

ANNA. BROW1'i 

B.A. Northern Michigan College 

MlRlAM 	BRYANS 

Bridgewater State College 

RUTHE COLLIER 

B.S. Southern Conn. State College 

HELEN COLLING 

B.S. Framingham State College 

VIVIAN CorrON 

B.S.Ed. Westfleld State College 

HELEN DICKINSON 

B.S.Ed. North Adams State College 
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Position 

Superintendent 

Principal 

Principal 

Executive Secretary 

Executive Secretary 

Secretary 

Secretary 

School Psychologist 

Speech Therapist 

Grade 3 Level 

Grade 1 Level 

Librarian 

Physical Education 
Grades 4-8 

Grade 3 Level 

English 

Grade 4 

Yoo, 
Appointed 

1968 

1939 

1951 

1966 

1969 

1968 

1969 

1961 

1968 

1969 

1965 

1952 

1968 

1951 

1953 

1957 



y""
N_ Positron Appoinud 

ELe.u.OR ORUlOIOl'l'O Grad e 1 Level 1953 
Lowell St.llte College 

ELIZABETB DUl'fN 	 Home EcoDOm.i~ 1969 
B.S. Universi ty of Nebraska 

CYNT9lA ENRIGHT Grade 1 Level 1969 
B.S. Americau Internatiooal College 

)Otnf P,uJt:p;u, 1966E"""h 
B.A. Westfield State College 

ROGER FARRELL Social Studies 1965 
B.S.Ed. WC8t.fidd State CoUege 

ANNE FENN Grade 5 1967 
B.A. SlJlith College 

MARGAReT FulJEltTY Science 1968 
D.S,E. Weet£idd State College 

A. 	STUUT FULLER Mathe.matiC8. Guidance 1966 
B.S.Ed. We&tfidd State College 
1t{,Ed. Westfield State College 

MOR'fUSON GRAY 	 Science 1961 
B.s. Univenit y of Arizona 

LEO GtnMOND Mechanical Drawing 1961 
B.S. Springfi.e1d College lndustrial Aru 

JOTCE B ESS Grade 2 Level 1969 
B.S, American LniematiouaJ College 

SUSAN Hows Englli;b 1968 
B.A. Universi ty of Maa&acbuaetta 

Pnn.us BULTttROH Grade 3 Level 1968 
D.S.Ed. Fitchburg State College 

ROBERT hEMIO Music 1969 

ELlZABETU JOSEPH 	 Grade 4 1969 
B.A. Our Lady of the E1m3 

ELttfOR KtNG Act 1969 
PU60US School oe Dee.ign 

LLNDA KLuc Special ClaM 1969 
B.S. American lnternatioDal College 

M.lit\" LAVALLEE Grade 4 1969 
B.S. Wntfield State Coller;e 

l.INnA LocAN Grade 1 Level 1%8 
B.S.Ed. Filchbnrg Stale College 
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Nom#!. Positum 
y= 

AppoinuJ. 

VmCINU M.A.fLUfEY 

B.S. Lesley College 
Grade 3 Level 1969 

IbLEN M CGETTR1CK 
B.M. Manhattanville College 
M .B.A. American Irllematiouo.l College 
M.E. Springfield College 

Grade 3 Level 1969 

CLAiRB MERRILL 

B.S. Lyndon State College 
Grade 2 Level 1968 

VI RCTh'U. M IDYBTT& 

A.B. Smith College 
Art 1952 

LBN.... MORIARTY 

B.S. Welltfiel d Sute College 
Grade 5 1953 

CR..UG NLlU.SIDUf 

B.A. Syracuse University 
Mathematics 1969 

JAYNE NRUH.l..NN 

B.A. Lake Erie College 
Grade 3 Level 1958 

CBCEl..lJ. N ICHOLAS 

B.S. Westfield Stahl 
Grade 5 1969 

A1i7UGNY O DlJUlN.l 

B.S. Spring6eld College 
M.A. Uuiveuity of Ma8a.\cbU&ttu 

Social Studies 1968 

CYNTHiJ.. O ·SULLIVA.N 

B.A. College of Our Lady of Elms 
Grade 2 Level 1968 

KBNl"BTB PETBRSON 

B.S. Springfield College 
M.E. Springfield College 

Social Studies 1969 

S ANDRA R&DIN 

B.S.Ed. WeI!tfidd State CoUet:e 
English 1%8 

AlI.TD UR ROBERTS 

B.S. WClltfield State CoUcge 
Mathematice 1969 

CAROLYN SIANO 

8 .5. North AdalU8 State College 
Gnde5 1961 

ROBERT SINC'I."X.B 

B.S. Springfidd College 
Mathematice 

Boya PbYBic:al Ed. 
1961 

JB~ SlIITH 
B.A. Willimantic State College 

Grade 4 1968 

PAT!UClA. SlflT1l 
B.S. Spriogfield College 

Grade 2 Level 1%8 

JOIUJ'n'fA TASSINAJIJ 

B.S. Bridge ...·ater State CoUege 
Grade 4­ 1969 
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Y... 

Nallle Pf}$uwn Appointed 

5RIRLIn T A '{'[.01I Reading 1969 
B.A . American fnternatiou aL CoUege 

MARSH ThLLAI'I French, Reading 1968 
B.A. Bowdoin College 

Oun:. TROKi'!ON Elementary M uaic 1966 
B.M. Westminster Choir ColLege 

DORls VIBRTHAl.ER Grade 1 Level 1969 
B.S. WeetuJiu8ter College 

BUlla. W.Ln, Scieuce 1965 
8.5. Weatficld State College 
M.S. WIl5t.6.c1d State College 

1BAl'f W ILLlllU Grade 1 Level 1969 
B.S. AmericlI.lI International College 

Name Posicion 

HealJh: 

LILLIAN H.&TNES, R.N. 

JANE Mew-BTul', R.N. 

JOH~ SICSBR&, M.D. 

eu...oIian.o, 
CLLRKE W A-Jl.RBl'4 Buildiog Cuatodisn 

Wr:u.u..M O'8KiM 

DrARLES FIoJRB.l'fQ Buildin~ CWlodian 

OSCAJ\ STlCXLES 

ST&.NLEY HSRRt1'lG 

School Lundl Program: 

YOLAND.\. E SPOSITO Supervisor 

RACHEL DICKINSON 

J ULIA TERZJ 

B.utBARA INGR.A!Lt.M 

.M..t..R,y MARCO 

EUNOR WALL 

TBEf\E.U DEANE 

?l.L.Bv GWOZDZ-

Troruponation.; 

P.uX£R MOTOR Co.t.cu SERVICE., INC. Cootractor 
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Changes in pusonMi during 1969 rwl1i,ted MOlle: 

DOROTHY ROY 

TK;&JlESA W£RNICK 

MARGA.RET KIELY 

MAE SIMONSON 

MARY B URRIDGE 

PHYLUSC~IO 

JOANN"8 CoPPOLA 

NORMAN DUAPSAU 

D ORRIT F I NN 

SUSM' FITZ(;ERALD LEMPART 

MARTH A GESSWBJN 

H ELEN GB.rny 

J VOITH GRl XALDI 

SHIRLBY GRI!'I"DLE 

DOUGLAS HABEL 

ANN H ARRIS 

HELEN L.lllSON 

ELEJ..NOR MrLLER 

AMELlA MOORE 

SALLEY OSBORN 

ANITA ROAN 

MARY Lou SITNIK 

LOUlSE T ELLAN 

Executive Secretary 

Secretary 

Scllool 'Adjustment 
Couna. 

School Adjustment 
Couus, 

Teacher 

T eacher 

Teacher 

T eacher 

Teacher 

T eacher 

Teacher 

Teacber 

T eacher 

Teacher 

Teacher 

Teacher 

T eacher 

Teacher 

Teacher 

T eacher 

T eacher 

Teacher 

T eacher 
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R esigned March 21, 1969 

Resigned February 28, 1969 

Resigned D ecember 31. 1969 

Resigned December 31, 1969 

R esigned JlUle 30, 1969 

R esigned Dece.mbu 31, 1969 

Resigned AUgust 31, 1969 

R~igned J anuary. 1969 

Retired June 30, 1969 

Resigned Apri l 25, 1969 

Resiglled December 19, 1969 

Resigned June 30, 1969 

Resigned February 28, 1969 

Resigned Au gust 31, 1969 

Resigned }nne 30,1969 

Resigned February 28, 1969 

Retired June 30. 1969 

Resigned February 21. 1969 

Rwgned June 30, 1969 

R u igned June 30,1969 

Resigned June 30, 1969 

Resigned June 30, 1969 

Resigned January 31, 1969 



FINANCIAL REPORT AND BUDGET COMPARISONS 


A~", 

11000 	ADMIN ISTRAT lON 
1100 School Conunitteo . .. ................ ..... 
1200 Superintendent 's Offic~ 

Superintcndwt'li Salary. ........ .. ....... 

BUI;iness Manager . ...... .. .................. . 

Sccret3naJ SQlariee ............. , .. • ........ • ... 

Contracted Services . ... .... ..... 
Supplies . .... ..... .. ......... 

Other E .xpenses . .... ........ ....... ... 


12000 	iNSTRUCT ION 


2100 Supervi&ion ............. . ........ 

~ 
~ 2200 Principals 

Salaries ... ..... .. .. 
Secretarial Salarie& . 
Supplies ... ........... ... .. .... .. .... .. 


2300 Teaching 
Salaries .... 
Supplies .. 	 .... . .. 

2400 Textbooka ... ......... . ................ 

2500 Library Services 

Salarie& . ...... .. .. ... .. .. . .. .... 
Supplies . 	 ........ 


2600 Audio Visual Program ..... ........ 
2700 Guidance Services 

Salaries . .......... 
Supplies ........ ....... 

1969 Budget 
Appropriation 

$ 2,025.00 

12,000.00 
6.750.00 
2.600.00 

610.00 
400.00 
160.00 

100.00 

23,400.00 
9,289.00 

300.00 

365,199.00 
9.000.00 
4,300.00 

4,550.00 
250.00 

300.00 

1,000.00 
SO.OO 

1969 
&:J>ffldiwtW 

$ 1,274.37 

12.000.00 
3,571.00 
2,546.10 

599.00 
299.74 
148.94­

72 .91 

23.400.00 
9.787.20 

338.29 

358,5l4.71 
9,659.73 
3,842.24 

4,609.56 
221.51 

88.10 

1,000.00 
16.00 

1969 
&Jrm(;a 

H 750.63 

.00 
3,179.00+ 

53.90+ 
11.00+ 

100.26+ 
11.06 + 

27.09+ 
.00 

498.20 
38.29 

6,684.29+ 
659.73 
457. i6+ 
59.56 
28.49+ 

211.90 + 
.00 

14.00+ 	 .

1910 
Bud/!" 

S 5,900.00 

.00 
8,600.00 

860.00 
500.00 
200.00 

2,300.00 

13,878.00 
500.00 

10,800.00 
6, 700.00 

450.00 

300.00 

1,000.00 
SO.OO 
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1969 Budget 1969 1%9 1970 
A~, Approprwlion &pendiIUre3 &'l(ntCeS 8"d1,« 

2800 P,ychologicai Sflt'vicer. 
Salaries . .. . . . . ..... 600.00 600.00 .00 600.00 
Suppliell . . . .. . ...... ........ , . . ... . . 25.00 .00 + 25.00 25.00 

13000 OT8~R. SCHOOL SERVICES 
3100 Attend ance 

Sa larin (S.A. C.) .. 3,650.00 4,506.72 856.72 7,000.00 
Supervisoc of Altelld ll o~ .. 100.00 100.00 .00 100.00 
O ther ExpeD8e1I ...... 150.00 150.00 .00 lSO.00 

3200 Health Servicee 
Salaries .. ... .. .... . ..... ... 
Supplies . ... . . ........ . .. .. , ... ..... ... 

8,781.00 
300.00 

8,377.80 
92.79 

+ 
+ 

403.20 
207.21 

9,700.00 
300.00 

3300 Put: T1"l.Itls.pocta tio'l 

ol 
nlract . . . ...... 

Special Education . 
. ...... ..... 

..... ... 
29,000.00 
1,600.00 

27,888.00 
1,935.02 

+ 1,112.00 
335.02 

29,000.00 
3,500.00 

Field T rirs ... .. .. .. 250.00 140.25 + 109.75 250.00 
3400 Food Services 

Salaries (Supervision) .. .. .. .... .. . .. . . .. .. 300.00 807.00 507.00 2,300.00 

3500 Sludcllt Body Activi ti es 
Ath.l etic Director and lnstr. ....... .. 2,400.00 2,400.00 .00 2,400.00 
Re.(e.-ees ............... .. .......... 
Transportation .. 
Suppliee . . .. . ........ 

200.00 
200.00 
300.00 

67.50 
116.60 
2Si.OQ 

+ 
+ 
+ 

132.50 
83.40 
] 2.91 

200.00 
200.00 
300.00 

14.000 Ol'€OATIO N .IoNI) M.uN"TRNAI'ICE OF Pu.«T 
4100 Operation 

Custod ial Salar;eJ 
Supplie6 .. .... . . 
F ile!. . ... 
Uti[jti..s . . . ....... . ....... . 

. . .. ...... 

28,179.00 
2,800.00 
7,000.00 

14,400.00 

27,9] 0.59 
1,978.78 
6,671.3<1­

13,072.81 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

268.41 
821.22 
328. 66 

1,327.19 

34,670.00 
2,800.00 
7,000.00 

14,800.00 



A_", 
1969 Bud~ 

Appropriation. 
1969 

Expenduum 
1969 

Balan~ 
1970 

Bud!!" 

4200 M amteoance 

GroWlds . . . ... ... .............. . 
SaJario;­ Building . ..... .......... . .. . .. . .. 
Conn'acted Services .. . ..... ...... .......... .. . 
Supplies . . .. . .. . . .. .. . . . ... . . . ... . . . . .. . . 
EquipmcIH . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . 
RepJaceme.nt or Equipmeut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

375.00 
2,296.00 
2,000.00 

500.00 
450.00 
100.00 

266.95 
2,346.88 
3,()'14.45 

482.96 
275.78 
206.02 

+ 

+ 
+ 

108.05 
5<1.88 

1,044.45 
17.04 

174.22 
106.02 

625.00 
2,680.00 
2,175.00 

750.00 
680.00 

1,000.00 

16000 COmWNITY SERVICES 

;;J 
6200 Community Program 

Custodial Salaries . . ...... . . 
Supplies ..... ... .. . ..... 

....... . ... 

........... 
1,000.00 

300.00 
1,213.09 

.00 + 
213,09 
300.00 

500.00 
300.00 

17000 ACQUISITION OF } 'IXED ASSET'S 

7300 New Equipment . .. . . .. . ....... " .. . .00 .00 .00 LOOO.OO 

19000 PROC HANS WITH OrIlKR DISTRICTS 

9100 Tuition 
S~eial Education . . . . 
Voc.a tioll41 . 
Adult E veoiug . . . .. ....... 

.............. 
............ 
. . . . . . , . . . . 

500.00 
5,600.00 
1,200.00 

422.82 
3,500,25 
2,321.65 

+ 77. 18 

+ 2,099.75 
] ,121.65 

600.00 
6,300.00 
2,500.00 

TOTA.L!I ••• , •. .. ...... .. ....... $556,839,00 1543,172.54 + 113,666.41'. 



REVENUE FROM THE COMMONWEALTH FOR SUPPORT 


OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS 


1969 
Receipts 

1970 
Estimcues 

#OlOlO-State School Fund. 

HQ1230-Transportation and Tuition 

#01293 - Special Education 

$143,352.95 

23,659.30 

4,847.67 

$153,514.00· 

18,093.00 

4,426.00 

$171,859.92 $176,033.00 

.. 	Entidement to the ToWll under provisions of Chapter 70, as amended by Chap­
ter 14, Acts of 1966, is $241.447.14. The actual amount which will. he received 
depends upon the revenue from the sales tax and is estimated at 5153,000.00. 

WCAL RECEIPTS 

101140-Rent of School Facilities .............. . $ 499.89 

101121 - Tuition from individuals. 150.00 

s 649.89 
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